Victoria Vazquez, & Dora Patzkowski

Committee: Executive & Finance Sponsors: Keith Austin, Joshua Sam, Mike Shambaugh, (44 0 29
Capital

Assigned:  08/09/2022  Committee: 08/25/2022 Author:  Jody S. Reece M
od #6

An Act

LEGISLATIVE ACT 27-22

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #43-21 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE CAPITAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022 — Mod. 6;
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:

SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#43-21 Authorizing the Comprehensive Capital Budget for FY 2022 — Mod. 6”.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Capital Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2022 or subsequent
amendment. The cumulative total of the capital budget is increased by $ 184,853 for a total
capital budget authority of $ 630,573,940. The following items are identified as the components
of such change:

Grants Received & Authorized per L.A. 43-21 (detail attached) $ 0
Modification Request (per Section 4 below) 184.853
Cumulative change in budget authority h) 184,853

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability provided
in Legislative Act #43-21 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS

The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications
incorporated herein. This modification request changes the total amount of the comprehensive
capital budget authorization by an increase of $§ 184,853 to wit:

A. An increase in the Tribally Funded budget authority of $§ 184.853.

Page 1 of 3




SECTION 5. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby
declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures.

SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS

To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,
self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or
a waiver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Passed by the Cherokee Council on the 12" day of September, 2022

Za A
Mike Shambaugh, Speaker
Council of the Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

%atzkowskl Secretary

Council of the Cherokee Nation

Page 2 of 3



Approved and signed by the Principal Chief this / % day of, 2Q ‘H( “ , 2022

ON

Chuck Hoskin, Jr., Principal Chief

Cherokee Nation
ATTEST:
Tina Glory Jordan, Sécretezry of State
Cherokee Nation
YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:
Rex Jordan Yea Melvina Shotpouch Yea
Candessa Tehee Yea Dora Smith-Patzkowski Yea
Mike Dobbins Yea Joe Deere Yea
E. O. “Jr.” Smith Yea Keith Austin Yea
Daryl Legg Yea Danny Callison Yea
Joshua Sam Yea Julia Coates Absent
Shawn Crittenden Yea Johnny Jack Kidwell Yea
Mike Shambaugh Yea o b({c“\l 0equez Nea

WesNokwe, }IT(L

Page 3 of 3



CHEROKEE NATION
PROPOSED FY 2022 AMENDMENT

Sorted by Funding Source
Data
Amend.
Ref # by FY 2022- | Amend. Change { Expenses Total
Funding Source FS Program/Purpose Prior LA to Sources Change Net Change |
01-Cherokee Nation 1] 1010306 Facilities improvement LA 18-22 - 184,853 | $  (184,853)
01-Cherokee Nation Total $ -8 184,853 | $  (184,853)
Grand Total $ -i$ 184,853 [ $§  (184,853)

Printed: 8/9/2022 4:31 PM

Capital Mod #6 Request

FS_PT

Prepared by Daniel Stroup



89.°6LE°LLLY $ IEJOL puelD

Z20z/6/8 @009y Apor

ydeg-6ny 1senbai g popy de) pue | L-poj BunesadQ

dep sageinwnd  OR6'€/S 09 (1z-e¥ v1) [euden

J8do aageinund  QZ8'GY/'orS'e ¢ (1z-vr v1) Bunessdo 0v6°€.5°0£9 Jepdeg jejo)

£58'781 o# polN deQ

89.6LE2LLLY $ s,poly Buipuad seye |ejoL 1€8'G/5CLe G# poN ded

069'0e # PO ded

(LzL'Lve's) ¢# PO deg

/1Z'120's Z# PO deg

[UnoY 11720 €G8'v8L o# poy ded 6S0°'L8L"L L# po deD

1UN0D L1120 9L °266'9 L L# PO Jedo Liv'L2S'8Ly L2V V1

NOILVITIONOOD3Y V1idVO
s)sonbay] Jueis UoON

- $ 1SLZPL0LL'Y $ 919°951°8SY $ 2Z0L'9GE'VL £20°0£9°2€9°C $ 1SLZVL'OLL'Y $ 919'9G1°¢8Z $ S£1°'986'988'C $ jejoL
- 118'008' .61 0 1687 026'9S.' L6V 118°008"/6Y eve'evL'sve 89G'/60'2ST 21nog Buipund syosfold |eyded
= 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 eoinog Buipun eo1AI8S 198Q
- 000'G82 0 998'% yeL'ose 000's82 000°LL 000892 sounog Buipund Jouyl0
- €T6'/96'C 0 B60L'LEL ¥18'9e8'c £26°196'¢ 0sLLes't €11'9e¥'T 8oinog Buipun4 asudiejug
- 20.'11G'S 0 0 20L°1L25'S 20.'L.S'S 0 20.°128'S g Buipun |00d 8ses |euisiu]
- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.1nog Buipun4 |ood abupi4
= #0.'0S0'G9 0 0 #0.'0S0'G9 #0.'050'G9 06e'LL ¥1£'620'G9 218 Buipun [00d 1s0D Joauipu]
- 625'9ve'9 0 ger'zL 720'vee'9 625'9re'9 0 625'9ve'9 82.inog Buipun 4 sjeAld
- €95'GL/L 0 609°'9¢ ¥S6'8€. €9G'G/. 0 €9G'GL. 2013 Buipun4 ewoyepO jo 8.l
= 2zL'8sL'6l osL'LelL 28£'969 065'0ce'sl 2zL'ssL'el 09¢'861 29.'656'81 22.n0g Buipund J8yiQ |eseped
- 1580'220'08¢'L 000'0S2'S.L Zrs'erL'o G1G'8/9'86L'L 1580'220'08¢'L 0 1/60'220'08¢€'L s2inog Buipun4 Ainseal| jo ydeQg
- ove'sig'ol 0 ZrS'eso’L 86/.°19.'GL ore'sLe'ol 0 ore'sie’'ol 821n0g Buipun4 JogeT o jdeq
- 08e'sZy'c 0 8.1V 2090122 08¢e'szy'c 0 08e'sey'e 82inog Buipund vd3
- (0] 0 0 0 0 0 0 218 mc_vc:u_ Spead0id me:oI
# SPo'eyL'99 000'GZ.'L ev9'see 000°€EL'¥9 ero'evl'99 000'G/S £19'895'G9 soinog Buipund anH
- 1/910€'L 000'St 9€2'/8 Ly'661°L 1/9°10€'L 2228 GG¥'6LT L 2018 Buipun4 uoneonp3 jo jdeq
- 9/1'290'82 0 2e'zes ¥S.'6L1'12 9/1'290'82 €2Zy'09L'L €6/.'106'92 @a1nog Buipund vasn
= 162'82¢2'.6 0 617£'68.'S ZvB'Tys'Le 162'82¢'L6 095829 1£2'6¥9'06 8oinog Buipund [eseus SHHA
- 00G'00L 00S'se 0 000'S. 005'00L 0 005001 2218 Buipun4 Areuoyaiosiq SHI
- 18G'98¢ 0 oL.'se 118'06¢€ 18G'98¢ 0 18G'08¢ 218 Buipun4 o4O A0 48S SHI
- 28G'/8L'Le 0 82.'28¢C #498'v06'0C 285°'/81°LT 0 285'/8L°LT 218 Buipung H3 L A09 J|8S SHI
- 86.'129'1L12'L 172'€99'0L2 9zl 90V S 1£6°109'GS6 86.'L/9'LLT'L 0 86.129'11T'L 18 Buipund yiesH A09 418S SHI
= 626'€9e‘Cle 081'005'9¢ 128'829°C 2eB'VET'eLL 626'€9€'CLT 0 626'€92'CLC 8ainog Buipund //#-2011d 104
- 6er'919'/6 000°00L 8¥6'01C 181'G/2'/6 627'919'/6 0 62¥'9L9'/6 2I8 pu4 uoneuodsuel] jo jdeQ
- y08'/6¢'e 000 S0e'ze 661'228'C ¥08°'/G¢'e 0 $08'.G6¢€'e 218 Buipung speoy Ao9 48S 10d
= 6GE'/8¥'LE 000'0L 20G°'/92'1 1/G8'60.'GE 6Ge'/8Y'LE 009'6. 6SG.'L0V'LE 821nog Buipund A09 Jjog |0d
- 116'€6.'2C 0 €69'6L9°L y8Z'viL'Le 116'€6.'2C 0 1/6'€6.'2C sainog Buipund [eseuss |0
= 00L'6 0 0 0016 00L'6 0 00L'6 921n0g Buipung pund jusuewiad
- oLs'syL'Ly 1258'0e2') eer'BLL 095'G61'6E oLs'svl'Ly 6’667l 190'9v9'6€ 801G Buipund xe] 8[oIysA 00N
- 09€'G91‘ze 000'€05'6 Sov'zL G68'685'C2 09€'591'c¢ 97¢'968'0¢ ¥10'60S'} 1 80Ig Buipund xe| sjend Jojo
= 868'.5/'86C 815'676'2C L1G'122'9 698'085'692 868°15.'86¢2 £/8'€Z.'0L §20'820'882 90Inog Buipund papund Ajjequ i
13N jejol 1InQ sidjsuel .me “Apuj .me Jo8lig jejol uj siajsueld | SONUBAY 921n0g m:_v::n_

2202 »V3IA 1TVISId €04

139an9g IAISNIHIEdINOD



To:

From:
CC:
Date:

CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL
Jody S. Reece, CPA, CIA, CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight

Keith Austin, Chairman, Executive & Finance Committee
Jody S. Reece
Executive & Finance Committee

08/09/2022
Review of Capital Budget Modification #6 — Total $ 1 84,853

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration’s budget modification request for this month’s Executive &
Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

A. Grant Reporting:
Funding Source Reason(s) Amount
None - $ 0
TOTAL GRANTS $ 0
B. MOD #6 Request - Increase in budget authority - $ 184,853
1. Facilities Improvement — 1010306 — Tribally Funded: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $184,853. Several accounts are increased but the main one for utility costs for newly
constructed/renovated buildings that have not been occupied. The new budget expenditure total is
$645,011.
Summary:

After reviewing the submission of the Capital Mod by administration, | find no technical issues surrounding these
requests, nor do | have any unmentioned concems related to their respective carryover or other estimates. If | can
provide any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

ce CPA, CIA, CMA

Executive Director of Financial Oversight

Office:
Cell:

918-453-5573
918-525-2017

Email: jody-reece@cherokee.org



